TOWN OF FLORENCEVILLE-BRISTOL A BY-LAW RELATING TO THE OPERATION OF RETAIL BUSINESSES IN THE TOWN OF FLORENCEVILLE-BRISTOL BY-LAW NO. 17

A By-Law of the Municipality of Florenceville-Bristol entitled "A By-law Relating to the Operation of Retail Businesses in the Town of Florenceville-Bristol" made under the authority vested in it by the *Municipalities Act*, R.S.N.B., 1973, c. M-22 and amendments thereto enacts the following by-law:

1. TITLE

1.1. This by-law may be cited as the "Operation of Retail Businesses By-Law."

2. **DEFINITIONS**

2.1. The terms "retail businesses" and "weekly day of rest" shall take the meaning as defined in the Days of Rest Act (S.N.B 1985, c. D-4.2).

3. GENERAL

3.1. All retail businesses are permitted to operate on the weekly day of rest.

4. REPEAL PROVISIONS

- 4.1. By-law No. 17, <u>A By-law Respecting Sunday Shopping</u>, of the former Village of Bristol, passed on November 14, 2005 and By-law No. 15 <u>A By-law Relating to the Closing of Retail Establishments in the Village of Florenceville</u>, of the former Village of Florenceville, passed on March 22, 2005, is hereby repealed.
- 4.2. The repeal of By-law No. 17, <u>A By-law Respecting Sunday Shopping</u>, of the former Village of Bristol and By-law No. 15 <u>A By-law Relating to the Closing of Retail Establishments in the Village of Florenceville</u>, of the former Village of Florenceville, shall not affect any penalty, forfeiture or liability, incurred before such repeal or any proceeding for enforcing the same completed or pending at the time of repeal; nor shall it repeal, defeat, disturb, invalidate or prejudicially affect any matter or thing whatsoever completed, existing or pending at the time of repeal.

MAYOR	CLERK			
READ THIRD TIME AND ENACTED THIS _	9	DAY OF	April, 2013.	
READ SECOND TIME: March 12, 2013				
READ FIRST TIME: March 12, 2013				